STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to construct 10' x 16' storage shed approximately 4 feet from a
side lot line (min. 10 ft required), 55 feet from the centerline of a township road (min. 65
ft required) and 0 feet from a septic drainfield (min. 20 feet required).
Applicant:

Jerome Macmillan

Agenda Item: 4(b)
Background Information:
Location:
o Property Address: 11065 Guildner Ave, Maple Lake
o Sec/Twp/Range: 1-121-27
o Parcel Number(s): 206047001030
Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Indian Lake (Recreational Development lake).
Lot size: Approximately 10,800-11,000 sq ft (0.25 acres) according to the submitted
property survey and adjustments to that survey by Staff and the original surveyor to
subtract land below the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) of Indian Lake. A
survey of the lot of just land above OHWL has not been submitted.
Existing Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 896 sq ft (8.3%)



Total: Approx. 2,994 sq ft (30.8%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 3,394 sq ft (12.0%)



Total: Approx. 3,394 sq ft (31.4%)

Septic System Status: The existing sewer system was found compliant in
November 2009 and will not be affected by the proposed construction (in terms of
the sizing of the system). The proposed shed will be right at the edge of the
drainfield, but should not impact its functioning properly.
Natural Features:
Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain, although the
water level of Indian Lake does fluctuate.
Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property contains a steep slope along the entire
shoreline, but no bluffs. The proposed garage addition is located well outside of
the steep slopes.
Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property that would
impact the proposal.
Proposal: The applicant is proposing to construct a new 10’ x 16’ storage shed to be
placed where an existing 7’ x 7’ shed is located. The 7’ x 7’ shed would be relocated to
another part of the lot where it would meet all required setbacks.
Requested Variance(s):
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Side yard setback: 10' x 16' storage shed approximately 4 feet from a side lot line
(min. 10 ft required)



Road centerline setback: 10' x 16' storage shed approximately 55 feet from the
centerline of a township road (min. 65 ft required)



Septic setback: 10' x 16' storage shed approximately 0 feet from a septic drainfield
(min. 20 feet required).



NOTE: The property is currently over impervious coverage limits (approximately
31% - maximum allowed 25%), but no variance has been applied for to exceed the
amount listed as it was originally thought that the landscaping would not count
as impervious coverage until it was found that there was plastic underneath the
landscape rock. The applicant would need a variance to further increase the
impervious coverage limit. The Board can discuss whether the applicant would
need a variance if he were to remove as much impervious as he is adding so that
there was no net increase.

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:
Minnesota Statutes
394.27 CREATION AND DUTIES OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.
Subd. 7.Variances; practical difficulties.
The board of adjustment shall have the exclusive power to order the issuance
of variances from the requirements of any official control including restrictions
placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control and when the
variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted
when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties
in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties," as used in connection
with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner proposes to use the
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control; the plight of
the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
Practical difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct
sunlight for solar energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered
construction as defined in section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with
the official controls. No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is
not allowed in the zoning district in which the subject property is located. The
board of adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the
impact created by the variance.
MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances)
Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that
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would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved,
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent
properties.
Corinna Township/Wright County Zoning Ordinance
405. NON-CONFORMING USES
405.1 Non-conforming Building and Uses
(1)

A non-conforming use existing at the time of adoption of this Ordinance
may be continued except as provided herein.

(4)

In the event that a non-conforming use is discontinued or its normal
operation stopped for a period of six (6) months, the use shall thereafter
conform to the regulations of the district in which it is located.

405.2 Expansion and Alteration
A non-conforming use existing at the time of the adoption of this Ordinance may be
continued provided that the exterior dimensions of such use shall not be extended or
expanded. If no structural alterations are made, a non-conforming use of the building
may be changed to another non-conforming use of the same or more restricted
classification. The foregoing provisions shall also apply to non-conforming uses in
districts hereafter changed. Whenever a non-conforming use of a building has been
changed to a more restricted use or to a conforming use, such use shall not thereafter be
changed to a less restricted use.
502. APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
502.2 Duties and Responsibility
The Board of Adjustment shall act upon all questions as they may arise in the
administration of this Ordinance, including the interpretation of zoning maps, and it
shall hear and decide appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision, or
determination made by any administrative official charged with enforcing the
Ordinance. Such appeal may be taken by any person, firm, or corporation aggrieved, or
by any officer, department, Board or bureau of a town, municipality, county, or state.
…
The Board of Adjustment shall have the exclusive power to order issuance of Variances
from the terms of any official control including restrictions placed on non-conformities.
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the official control in cases where there are practical difficulties or
Corinna Township
November 9, 2011

4(b) - 3

particular hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and
when the terms of the Variance are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. "Hardship"
as used in connection with the granting of a Variance means the property in question
cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official
controls; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to his property, not
created by the landowner; and the Variance, if granted, will not alter the essential
character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall not constitute a hardship
if a reasonable use of the property exists under the terms of this Ordinance. No Variance
may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which
the subject property is located. The Board of Adjustment may impose conditions in the
granting of Variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the
public interest. The Board of Adjustment may consider the inability to use solar energy
systems a "hardship" in the granting of the Variance.
403. LOT COVERAGE
Not more than fifteen (15) percent of a lot may be covered by buildings and not
more than twenty-five (25) percent of lot may be covered by impervious surfaces,
including all structures, decks and pavement areas except as provided in Section
608, 609, and 610.
605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1
(3)

Side Yard Regulations:
There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses
and ten (10) feet for accessory uses unless the building is housing
livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for livestock buildings.

612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards
612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established.
(a) General Development Minimum Standards:
Structure setback from NOHW
Structure setback from Bluff
Height
Elevation of lowest floor above highest known water level
Water Oriented Accessory Structure setback from NOHW

75 ft.
30 ft.
2 1/2 stories (35 ft.)
4 ft.
10 ft.

Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1) Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or
Subdivision Ordinance?
a) Yes. The spirit and intent of the ordinance (side yard setback) is to require some
space between buildings and other improvements and the adjacent lot and to
maintain space between structures. Its’ intent is also to maintain consistency
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from one property to the next in this setback. The proposed setback of 4 feet is
not any closer to the property line than is the current storage building and will
not create a worse situation, except to have more building within that setback.
The spirit and intent of the ordinance (road setback) for buildings is to help
ensure adequate space for road maintenance activities (i.e. snowplowing, road
grading, ditch spraying, etc…), to prevent damage to property and promote public
safety should a vehicle drive off the road and to allow adequate space for parking
of vehicles on driveways without endangering public safety. The proposed
building will be no closer to the road than other structures in the immediate area
and there is a large tree between the proposed building and the road that would
limit any impact of the building on public safety.
The spirit and intent of the ordinance (septic setback) is to ensure that systems
can be effectively replaced and maintained over time without damaging buildings
or preventing pumper trucks from accessing the tank. The proposed shed will
have no impact on the ability of pumper trucks to access the tanks for regular
maintenance or for equipment that may be necessary to eventually replace the
sewer system. The building will also be constructed in a way that it could be easily
moved if necessary.
2) Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna
Township Comprehensive Plan?
Yes, if impervious surface coverage issues are addressed. The
Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect, preserve, and
enhance lake water quality”:
o

Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure
that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering
surface waters.


o

Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation.


o

Staff Comment: The applicant has not submitted a stormwater
management plan, but the proposed storage shed would not have
much additional impact. However, given the high impervious
coverage of the lot, a stormwater plan of some sort should be
submitted to help protect the water quality of Indian Lake.

Staff Comment: It does not appear that any trees would be
removed as a result of the new shed.

Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other
means.
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Staff Comment: Temporary silt fence should be installed
downslope of the proposed shed during any construction, although
ground disturbance is expected to be minimal.
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o

Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion.


Staff Comment: The amount of excavation and soil disturbance
will be limited to just that necessary to put in the shed and a pad
for it and is not expected to be extensive.

3) Is the proposed use of the property reasonable?
Yes, if impervious coverage issues are addressed. The applicant is
requesting the ability to construct a new shed to increase the amount of storage
available on the property. There is no garage possible on the property due to the
small size and the septic location, so small storage sheds are the only way to
provide additional storage.
4) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner?
Yes, if impervious coverage issues are addressed. The need for the
variance is created primarily by the very small size of the lot. There is limited
places for a septic system and for buildings without need for at least some setback
variances. The impervious coverage situation can be greatly improved by
converting the plastic underlying the landscaping to landscape fabric. At a
minimum, there should not be an increase in impervious coverage as a result of
this proposal.
5) Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
No. The neighborhood where the property is located is primarily made up of very
small lots and limited space for garages. The storage shed will not be out of
character with the neighborhood as the two adjacent properties also have
similarly sized sheds in similar locations relative to side lot lines and road
centerline.
6) Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet
the strict requirements of the ordinance?
No. There are other considerations than simply economic. These are primarily
related to the very small lot size and the location of the septic system.
7) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
Needs discussion. The only way for the applicant to alleviate the requested
variance would be to reduce the size of the storage shed so that a lesser setback
variance would be needed. There does not appear to be anywhere else to place a
storage shed of this size on the property without needing some kind of setback
variance.
8) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area?
Needs discussion. The most likely impact on the environment would come
from an increase in impervious surfaces, which would require a separate
variance. Maintaining no net increase in the impervious coverage will not worsen
the existing situation signficiantly, but there will still be an impact. Removing the
plastic underneath the landscaping appears to be a reasonable way to reduce
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impervious coverage and possibly make the property conform to the 25% limit on
impervious coverage.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above,
Staff would recommend approval of the requested side yard, road centerline and septic
system setback variances as the proposed shed is of a reasonable size.
Staff would recommend that any approval of a variance include at least the two following
conditions:
1. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed
to minimize the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation. These may
include directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain barrels, or other
acceptable best management practices. Once approved, the plan should be
implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable time period after
construction is completed.
2. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a
minimum silt fences on downslope areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion
control blankets or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is reestablished.
3. The applicant shall remove all plastic underlayment for the landscaped areas and
otherwise ensure that the landscaped areas are considered pervious by the
ordinance. Using landscape fabric instead of plastic would accomplish this. This
plastic, when it was installed by the previous owner, did not meet the
requirements of the ordinance at the time and would thus be considered an illegal
nonconformity.
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STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to construct a second story above an existing dwelling
approximately 22.5 feet, two open decks approximately 20.3 and 33.3 feet, and a two
story dwelling/garage addition approximately 39.2 feet from Sugar Lake (75 feet
required in all cases) on an undersized lot. Variance to construct a septic drainfield 5 feet
from a side and right-of-way property line (min. 10 feet required).
Applicant: Kevin Blohm and Veda Vargo
Agenda Item: 4(c)
Background Information:
Location:
o Property Address: 11708 Hollister Ave NW, Maple Lake.
o Sec/Twp/Range: 2-121-27.
o Parcel Number(s): 206011002070 and 206011000032
Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Sugar Lake (General Development lake).
Lot size:
With additional road vacation: 13,730 sq ft (0.32 acres) according to provided survey.
Without additional road vacation: 12,851 sq ft (0.30 acres) according to provided
survey.
Existing Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 1,339 sq ft (10.4%)



Total: Approx. 1,402 sq ft (10.9%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 1,924 sq ft (14.97%)



Total: Approx. 2,491 sq ft (19.38%)

Septic System Status: The applicant is proposing the construction of a new,
replacement sewer system as part of this request. The new system would be a Type 4

with reduced separation to saturated soil and a Multi-Flo system would be used for
primary treatment. The pressure bed will need to be raised and over-excavated.
The proposed floor plan shows a master bedroom and another bedroom on the
second floor. No bedrooms are identified on the main floor. The second floor also
contains a “family/rec room.”
Natural Features:
Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. The ordinance
required, in such cases, that the lowest floor of a dwelling be located at least 4 feet
above the highest known water level (HKWL). For Sugar Lake, the highest known
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water level is 990.03 (7/16/2011)1 and the proposed lowest floor of the dwelling
would be 993.4.
Bluff/Steep Slopes: There are no steep slopes of bluffs on the property.
Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property that would impact
the proposal. There is a large wetland located across Hollister Avenue.
Proposal: The applicant is proposing to build a two-story addition to the existing
one-story home, and also construct a second story over approximately 2/3 of the first
floor.
In previous months, there had been discussion of possibly having some road right-ofway vacated to increase the applicant’s lot size and thus allow for more building to be
constructed while still meeting the building coverage limits. The road right-of-way is
not going to be vacated though after discussions with the Town Board and the
applicant has adjusted his addition size downward to stay under the 15% building
coverage limit.
The revised plans will also now meet the required road setback (min. 20 feet from
edge of road) as a result of the downsized addition.
Requested Variance(s):


Lake setback: Construct a second story above an existing dwelling approximately
22.5 feet, two open decks approximately 20.3 and 33.3 feet, and a two story
dwelling/garage addition approximately 39.2 feet from Sugar Lake (75 feet
required in all cases)



Septic system setback: Septic drainfield to be constructed 5 feet from a side and
right-of-way property line (min. 10 feet required).



NOTE: The building elevation of the lowest floor will need to be raised to meet
the requirement that it be 4 feet above the highest known water level (HKWL).
Staff’s understanding is that the applicant is aware of this, but we are confirming
this.

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:
Minnesota Statutes
394.27 CREATION AND DUTIES OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.
Subd. 7.Variances; practical difficulties.
The board of adjustment shall have the exclusive power to order the issuance
of variances from the requirements of any official control including restrictions
placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control and when the
variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted
1

The highest known water level at the time the applicant originally applied for this variance was 989.89
(5/11/2008). The difference between that reading and the current highest known water level is 0.14 feet, or
1.68 inches. Staff discussed this matter with the DNR Hydrologist (R. Stradal) and he indicated that the
Township should use whatever the HKWL is at the time the permit is issued. The applicant’s initial
building plans had used the previous, lower HKWL and will need to be amended.
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when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties
in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties," as used in connection
with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner proposes to use the
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control; the plight of
the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
Practical difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct
sunlight for solar energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered
construction as defined in section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with
the official controls. No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is
not allowed in the zoning district in which the subject property is located. The
board of adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the
impact created by the variance.
MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances)
Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that
would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved,
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent
properties.
Corinna Township/Wright County Zoning Ordinance
405. NON-CONFORMING USES
405.1 Non-conforming Building and Uses
(1)

A non-conforming use existing at the time of adoption of this Ordinance
may be continued except as provided herein.

(4)

In the event that a non-conforming use is discontinued or its normal
operation stopped for a period of six (6) months, the use shall thereafter
conform to the regulations of the district in which it is located.

405.2 Expansion and Alteration
A non-conforming use existing at the time of the adoption of this Ordinance may be
continued provided that the exterior dimensions of such use shall not be extended or
expanded. If no structural alterations are made, a non-conforming use of the building
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may be changed to another non-conforming use of the same or more restricted
classification. The foregoing provisions shall also apply to non-conforming uses in
districts hereafter changed. Whenever a non-conforming use of a building has been
changed to a more restricted use or to a conforming use, such use shall not thereafter be
changed to a less restricted use.
502. APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
502.2 Duties and Responsibility
The Board of Adjustment shall act upon all questions as they may arise in the
administration of this Ordinance, including the interpretation of zoning maps, and it
shall hear and decide appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision, or
determination made by any administrative official charged with enforcing the
Ordinance. Such appeal may be taken by any person, firm, or corporation aggrieved, or
by any officer, department, Board or bureau of a town, municipality, county, or state.
…
The Board of Adjustment shall have the exclusive power to order issuance of Variances
from the terms of any official control including restrictions placed on non-conformities.
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the official control in cases where there are practical difficulties or
particular hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and
when the terms of the Variance are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. "Hardship"
as used in connection with the granting of a Variance means the property in question
cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official
controls; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to his property, not
created by the landowner; and the Variance, if granted, will not alter the essential
character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall not constitute a hardship
if a reasonable use of the property exists under the terms of this Ordinance. No Variance
may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which
the subject property is located. The Board of Adjustment may impose conditions in the
granting of Variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the
public interest. The Board of Adjustment may consider the inability to use solar energy
systems a "hardship" in the granting of the Variance.
403. LOT COVERAGE
Not more than fifteen (15) percent of a lot may be covered by buildings and not
more than twenty-five (25) percent of lot may be covered by impervious surfaces,
including all structures, decks and pavement areas except as provided in Section
608, 609, and 610.
605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1
(3)

Side Yard Regulations:
There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses
and ten (10) feet for accessory uses unless the building is housing
livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for livestock buildings.

605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1
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605.5 Performance Standards
(2) Front Yard Regulations:
(a) Required Setback Distance
Required Setback Distance From
Road Centerline

Road Class

130

State Highway

130

County Road State Aid

65

Local Street (Twp. Rd.)

25

From right of way of cul-desac or approved “T”

(c) Within existing developed areas, the above front yard setback
requirements may be adjusted to coincide with average setback
occurring on either side of the proposed building within three
hundred (300) feet except that no building shall be located less
than twenty (20) feet from the right-of-way line.
612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards
612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established.
(a) General Development Minimum Standards:
Structure setback from NOHW
Structure setback from Bluff
Height
Elevation of lowest floor above highest known water level
Water Oriented Accessory Structure setback from NOHW
716.

75 ft.
30 ft.
2 1/2 stories (35 ft.)
4 ft.
10 ft.

SEWAGE AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL STANDARDS

716.3 Site Evaluation and Design Requirements
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Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1) Will the granting of the variance be in conflict with the Comprehensive
Plan?
The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect, preserve,
and enhance lake water quality”:
o

Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure
that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering
surface waters.
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Staff Comment: A stormwater plan has been submitted by the
applicant. It would direct rainwater from the roof of the
existing/proposed dwelling and garage into a non-perforated
draintile that would discharge the water into the wetland across
the road. Staff spoke with SWCD staff about whether discharging
to a wetland would be a concern and they stated they did not feel it
would given the relatively small amount of water involved.
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o

Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation.


o

Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other
means.


o

Staff Comment: Given the existing location of the home, there is
very little room between the home and the lake to engage in much
large scale planting. Some planting of a buffer would be helpful
though in preserving lake quality and/or minimizing the visual
impact of the home from the lake.

Staff Comment: A stormwater plan has been submitted by the
applicant, as discussed above.

Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion.


Staff Comment: No major grading of filling of land is expected as
part of this application. The only site preparation would be for the
garage/dwelling addition and possible new driveway.

2) How substantial is the variation requested in relation to the minimum
requirement of the Zoning Ordinance?
Lake setback: The applicant is requesting to be about 22.5 feet from the lake with
the second story addition (min. required is 75 feet). This is no closer than the
current setback. A new lakeside deck is proposed that would be about 20.3 feet
from the lake, which is closer than anything that exists today. The deck and
house/garage addition would be 33-39 feet from the lake. All of these
encroachments on the 75 foot setback are considered substantial in that they are
mostly within the shore impact zone. However, given the shallow dimensions of
the lot and the required road setbacks, there is really no other choice if an
addition is to be constructed.
Septic system setback: The proposed setback variances to the road right-of-way
and side lot line are not uncommon variances as there is often a desire to
prioritize effective sewage treatment over maintaining the required 10 ft setbacks.
So long as the neighboring property is not negatively affected, Staff does not view
this variance request as significant. If the road is not vacated as shown in the
drawings, the previous plan indicated the septic system could still meet a 5 ft
setback from the road and would be slightly closer to the lake (but still meet the
min. required 50 ft setback).
3) Will the granting of the variance have a negative effect on government
services?
The proposed variance would not appear to create any significant additional or
negative impact on government services as the use of the property would remain
single-family residential in nature. The home would increase in size however,
could accommodate a larger number of people, and is intended for year-round
use if approved. There is some possibility that there would be increased demand
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for public snow-plowing and road maintenance – if not now sometime in the
future as other homes in the area are replaced with year-round homes. Still, the
potential impact on government services would not be overly negative or out of
the ordinary for the neighborhood.
4) Will the granting of the variance effect a substantial change in the
character of the neighborhood or be a substantial detriment to
neighboring properties?
The neighborhood where the property is located is a mix of mostly small,
seasonal, single-story cabins and a few larger 1.5-2 story dwellings with the
potential for year-round use. As with other areas of the Township’s shoreland
areas, the homes in this neighborhood are likely to steadily be converted over
from the small, seasonal cabins to larger year-round dwellings. The proposed
home would both change the footprint covered by dwelling area and the height of
the building.
Overall, Staff does not feel that the character of the neighborhood will be
substantially changed, although there will certainly be a change in how the house
would appear from the lake.
5) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
To avoid the need for the requested impervious coverage variance, the proposed
addition would need to be downsized by about 123 sq ft. The addition would need
to be about 1.5 feet shallower to meet at least a 20 ft right-of-way setback. There
does not appear to be any reasonable way to add to the footprint of the existing
dwelling without a road and/or lake setback variance. There does not appear to
be a reasonable way to place a septic system on this lot that would meet all
required setbacks, unless the garage/dwelling additions were significantly
downsized.
6) How did the practical difficulty occur (including whether the owner
created the need for the variance)?
The need for the variances is created primarily by the layout of the lot, as it was
originally platted, the location of the township road, and the desire of the
applicant for a year-round dwelling.
7) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area?
The most likely impact on the environment would come from the increased
impervious coverage on the lot. With the changes to the size of the proposed
addition, the property will increase in its building and total lot coverage, but will
remain within the maximums allowed. Additionally, the year-round nature of the
home to be constructed could increase the use of the lake.
The impacts associated with the building and lot coverage , while not exceeding
the maximum allowed, could be improved via a stormwater management plan.
This is also justified by the fact the addition and buildings are within the lake
setback and even within the shore impact zone. Recreational use of the lake, even
if it is at a higher level than previously, would not be significantly greater than
what is typical of other homes around the lake and the near-shore area is not
identified as having unique habitat or stands of aquatic vegetation.
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8) In light of the above factors, will allowing the variance serve the “interest
of justice”?
This criterion comes from the 2008 MN Supreme Court decision addressing the
criteria for variances. Unfortunately, the Court did not seem to provide much
direction as to what it means by “interest of justice”. As such, it is left to the local
government to interpret “interest of justice” as it sees fit.
Staff would offer the following as issues relating to “the interests of justice”:
1. Many other homes and buildings within the area do not meet the lake and
road setback requirements due to the layout of the lots and the road.
2. The lot, with its small size and shallow depth, may not be appropriate for
year-round use if such use requires variances from lot coverage requirements.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above,
Staff recommends approval of the request as it is currently presented. The applicant has
made changes to reduce the need for variances from the impervious/.building coverage
limits and the road setback (related to the house addition). Staff recognizes that any
improvement to the building on this lot will require a lake setback variance and likely a
septic system setback variance given the dimensions of the lot.
If the Board of Adjustment recommends approval of a variance, Staff would recommend
the following conditions:
1. The applicant shall meet the required 4 ft elevation above the highest known
water level (July 2011 measurement).
2. The applicant shall implement the permanent stormwater management plan as
submitted with the application. All necessary construction shall be completed at
the time of the construction of the additions.
3. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a
minimum silt fences on downslope areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion
control blankets or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is reestablished.
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